
































18. (1) Any agreement, whether written, oral or implied, entered
into by a consumer after or while a person has engaged in an
unfair practice may be rescinded by the consumer and the
consumer is entitled to any remedy that is available in law,
including damages. 2002, c. 30, Sched. A, s. 18 (1).

Remedy if rescission not possible

(2) A consumer is entitled to recover the amount by which the
consumer’s payment under the agreement exceeds the value that
the goods or services have to the consumer or to recover damages,
or both, if rescission of the agreement under subsection (I) is not
possible,

38. Accordingly, Plaintiff pleads that he and the Class Members are entitled to damages as
contemplated by Section 18(2) of the Consumer Protection Act arising out of

Defendant’s unfair practice of rounding up, as pleaded above.

39. In light of Defendant’s conduct alleged above, Plaintiff pleads that it is in the interest of
justice for this Court to dispense with Section 18(3), and related sections of the
Consumer Protection Act requiring that the Plaintiff notify the Defendant of its intent to
seek the remedies requested herein, and accordingly, respectfully requests that the Court

disregard such notice requirement as provided for in S. 18(5) of the same Act.

Breach of the Competition Act

40. Section 52(1) of the Competition Act provides that:

No person shall, for the purpose of promoting, directly or
indirectly, the supply or use of a product or for the purpose of
promoting, directly or indirectly, any business interest, by
any means whatever, knowingly or recklessly make a
representation to the public that is false or misleading in a
material respect.
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41. Plaintiff pleads that Defendant’s conduct described above is a violation of section 52(1)
of the Competition Act, in that the representations regarding the rate for the Services:
a. Were made to the public, in the form of advertising brochures and website
statements;
b. Were made to promote the supply or use of a product or for the purpose of
promoting the business interests of the Defendant; and

c. Were false and misleading in a material respect.

42. The Plaintiff pleads that Rogers’ advertising materials and/or its representations to the
public in respect of the rates for its Services, in conjunction with the non-disclosure
and/or inadequate disclosure of its rounding up billing practices, constitutes false and/or

misleading representations for the purposes of section 52(1) of the Competition Act.

43. As a result of Defendant’s breach of Section 52 of the Competition Act, the Plaintiff and

Class Members have suffered damages and are entitled to recover damages pursuant to

section 36(1) of the same.

Unjust Enrichment

44. By its wrongful advertising and deceptive omissions set out above, Rogers was unjustly
enriched at the expense of the Plaintiff and Class Members in the form of increased
profits resulting from the excess billing of long-distance calls through the practice of

rounding up in contravention of the Consumer Protection Act and the Competition Act.
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45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

Defendant was further unjustly enriched in the amount of fees Defendant received for
charging some of its customers an additional monthly fee in return for supplying long
distance services at a specific per-minute rate, being that Defendant did not bill its

customers in accordance with the advertised rate.

Plaintiff and the Class Members have suffered a corresponding deprivation by paying the
charges for the Services in excess of the advertised rate as a result of Defendant’s

practice of “rounding up”.

There is no juristic reason for Defendant’s enrichment and the Class Members’
corresponding deprivation in light of Defendant’s deceptive advertising practices and/or
its false, misleading and/or deceptive representations to the public, and in light of its

breaches of the Consumer Protection Act and the Competition Act.

It would be inequitable for Rogers to retain any profits arising from its practice of
rounding up and/or its profits arising from monthly fees for specific long distance rates,
being that Defendant’s false, misleading and/or deceptive advertisements and/or
representations to the public, in respect of such Services, violate the Consumer

Protection Act and the Competition Act, as alleged above.

Accordingly, Plaintiff seeks restitution on behalf of himself and the Class Members of
all profits derived by Rogers from their long distance services, including the per-minute

billing fees and the monthly fees relating to the various service plans.
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Legislation

50. The Plaintiff pleads and relies upon the following statutes on behalf of himself and Class
Members:
d. Comnsumer Protection Act, 2002, S.0. 2002, c. 30, sch. A;
e. Competition Act, R.S.C. 1985, ¢. C-34; and

. Class Proceedings Act 1992, S.0. 1992 c. 6.

Respectfully Submitted:

W 7L / X M JUROVIESKY AND RICCI LLP
| / Henry Juroviesky (LSUC # 53233S)
Eliezer A. Karp (LSUC#54317P )

Barristers and Solicitors
4950 Yonge Street, Suite 904
Toronto, Ontario

M2N 6K1

Tel: (416) 481-0718

Fax: (416) 481-1792
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Court File No.: CV-08-00360887CP

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
BETWEEN:
REVA WEIN
PLAINTIFF
AND

ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC.

DEFENDANT

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

I, Logan Randall, of the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, Process Server, make oath
and say:

(1) On August 21, 2008, at 9:30 AM, | served ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. with the
STATEMENT OF CLAIM by leaving a copy with LISA SIMONE, Administrative Assistant, Legal
Department and person appearing in care and control and/or management of ROGERS CABLE
COMMUNICATIONS INC. at 333 Bloor Street East, Ground Floor, Toronto, Ontario, M4W 1G9.

(2) Iwas able to identify the person by means of:
(a) At the time and place of service, LISA SIMONE identified herself to me.

SWORN BEFORE ME gthe )
City of Toront ov‘ e of
Ontario, this 2%&t day ugust,

-

/ A comm/isSio er etc. (Loga \ Randall)

/

Greg Borg, a Gommissioner, etc., Gity of
Toronto, for Borny Process Servers Inc.,
and for Process Serving and Tenant
Protection Act, 1997 matters only.
Expires March 14, 2009.



